










































 

 

ASX Compliance Pty Limited 
ABN 26 087 780 489 

20 Bridge Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

www.asx.com.au 
Customer service 13 12 79 

 

13 February 2017 

Mr Stonely Sek 
Company Secretary 
Australia China Holdings Limited 
Level 16 China Building 
29 Queen’s Road 
Central Hong Kong 

By email: sec@aakch.com 

Dear Mr Sek, 

Australia China Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 

ASX Limited (“ASX”) refers to: 

A. ASX’s query letter dated 22 December 2016 released on the ASX Market Announcements Platform on 
27 January 2017. 

B. The Company’s response dated 25 January 2017 released on the ASX Market Announcements Platform 
on 27 January 2017. 

Relevant Listing Rules and guidance 

ASX also refers to the following: 

 Listing Rule 3.1, which requires an entity, once it becomes aware of any information concerning it that 
a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity’s 
securities, to immediately tell ASX that information. 

 The definition of “aware” in Chapter 19 of the Listing Rules. This definition states that: 

“an entity becomes aware of information if, and as soon as, an officer of the entity (or, in the case of a 
trust, an officer of the responsible entity) has, or ought reasonably to have, come into possession of the 
information in the course of the performance of their duties as an officer of that entity”. 

Additionally, you should refer to section 4.4 in Guidance Note 8 Continuous Disclosure: Listing Rules 
3.1 – 3.1B “When does an entity become aware of information?”. 

 Listing Rule 3.1A sets out an exception from the requirement to make immediate disclosure, provided 
that each of the following are satisfied. 

“3.1A.1 A reasonable person would not expect the information to be disclosed. 
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3.1A.2 The information is confidential and ASX has not formed the view that the information has 
ceased to be confidential. 

3.1A.3 One or more of the following applies. 

 It would be a breach of a law to disclose the information. 

 The information concerns an incomplete proposal or negotiation.  

 The information comprises matters of supposition or is insufficiently definite to warrant 
disclosure. 

 The information is generated for the internal management purposes of the entity. 

 The information is a trade secret.” 

Questions for response  

Pursuant to Listing Rule 18.7, ASX requires the Company to answer the following questions and requests for 
information in a format suitable for release to the market: 

1. In the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017, you provided to ASX a copy of an agreement (the 
“Updated Agreement”) with an English translation entered into on 27 January 2010 between the 
Company’s 100% owned subsidiary, Australia China Land Holdings Limited, and Inner Mongolia 
Kudouzi Investment Company Limited (the “Counterparty”) for the rights to land located in Inner 
Mongolia (“Farm Land”). The Updated Agreement includes the following note: 

“This contract was firstly signed by Sino Dragon International Limited (“SDI”, then 100% 
subsidiary of the Company) and Party A on 28 March 2007, as SDI was disposed of on 25 June 
2009 and all assets were then taken up by Australia China Land Holdings Limited (Party B, 
another 100% subsidiary of the Company). Party A and Party B later on re-entered into the above 
contract with updated information to record the transaction.” 

Please advise: 

1.1 What was the “updated information” referred to in this note? 

1.2 Was the “updated information” something a reasonable person would expect to have a material 
effect on the price or value of the Company’s securities? 

1.3 If the answer to question 1.2 is “yes”, why did the Company not announce that information 
immediately upon becoming aware of it? 

2. ASX notes the Company’s announcement released on the ASX Market Announcements Platform on 
30 May 2007 and updated on 31 May 2007 announcing for the first time that it had “secured the rights” 
to the Farm Land. 

Please explain: 

2.1 Why did the Company not make an announcement under Listing Rule 3.1 that its then 100% 
owned subsidiary, Sino Dragon International Limited (“SDIL”), had entered into the agreement 
(the “Original Agreement”) with the Counterparty for the rights to the Farm Land on or 
immediately after the date on which the agreement was (according to the note referenced 
above) entered into on 28 March 2007? 
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2.2 Why did the Company not include in its announcement on 30 May 2007 the material terms of 
the Original Agreement? 

3. Please provide a copy of the Original Agreement and, if it is in Chinese, a translation into English. 

4. In section 1.5 of the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017, it is noted that a total of 455,900,000 
ordinary shares in the Company were issued to Asia Asset Limited, Mr Liu Jin Hu and Golden Tiger 
Investors Limited as part consideration for the Company's acquisition of the rights to the Farm Land. 
Please explain who these parties are, what their connection is with the Counterparty and why these 
shares were issued to these parties and not to the Counterparty. 

5. In the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017, you provided a copy of a valuation report dated 
27 May 2007 prepared by Asset Appraisal Limited valuing the Farm Land at RMB480,000,000. The 
valuation report states that it was prepared “for internal reference purposes”. ASX notes that the 
valuation report only includes two comparable sales, both of which were completed at substantially 
lower prices per hectare than the price per hectare the Company had agreed to pay for the Farmland. 
Asset Appraisal Limited purported to “counter-check” their valuation by reference to a discounted cash 
flow (“DCF”) analysis representing the future economic benefits to be derived by the Company from 
farming the Farm Land and using inputs provided by the Company. The results of the DCF analysis, 
however, were not included in the valuation report. 

Please explain for what purpose the Company obtained this valuation report, given that (according to 
the note referenced above) the Company had already entered into the Original Agreement on 
28 March 2007. 

6. In the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017, you provided a copy of a further valuation report 
dated 22 May 2008 prepared by Asset Appraisal Limited valuing the Farm Land at RMB500,000,000. It 
appears to be the valuation referred to by the Company in note 8 of its financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2008 and in its subsequent financial statements for the years ended 31 March 
2009, 2010 and 2011. The valuation report states that the market value “is our preliminary estimate 
for indication purpose only and is subject to our formal valuation report to be issued to the Company.” 
The valuation report is essentially a one page report, attaching a further page with a map showing the 
location of the land and an explanation of limiting conditions and the basis of valuation, one page of 
photos and two pages of copies of what appear to be legal documents relating to title. It does not 
reference the earlier valuation report provided by Asset Appraisal Limited on 27 May 2007. 

In this regard: 

6.1 Was the Company issued a formal valuation report by Asset Appraisal Limited? 

6.2 If the answer to question 6.1 is “yes”, please provide a copy of the formal valuation report.  

6.3 If the answer to question 6.1 is “no”, please explain the basis on which the Board thought it 
appropriate to include the preliminary estimate in the financial statements of the Company for 
the years ended 31 March 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 despite not having received the formal 
valuation report. 

6.4 Has the Company received a valuation report of the Farm Land since the Asset Appraisal Limited 
report prepared on 22 May 2008? If so, please provide a copy of the report. If not, please provide 
the directors’ estimate of what they consider the Farm Land to be worth today. 



 

 

 

Page 4 of 5 

 

7. ASX notes the statement in section 4 of the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017 that it was 
notified in “early December 2016” by Blesswin Investments Limited that the Counterparty considered 
the Updated Agreement had not been fulfilled due to a shortfall of $7,858,375 payable by the 
Company. Please explain why the Company did not make an announcement under Listing Rule 3.1 
immediately upon becoming aware of this information. 

8. Since the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017, has the Board decided how to proceed in 
settling the shortfall dispute? If so, what has been resolved? If not, why not? 

9. Have there been any other material developments in relation to the dispute concerning the Farm Land 
since the Company’s response dated 25 January 2017? 

10. Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with the Listing Rules, and in particular, Listing 
Rule 3.1. 

11. Please confirm that the Company’s responses to the questions above have been authorised and 
approved in accordance with its continuous disclosure policy or otherwise by its board or an officer of 
the Company with delegated authority from the board to respond to ASX on disclosure matters. 

When and where to send your response 

Your response is required as soon as reasonably possible and, in any event, by not later than 5pm AEDT on 
Friday, 24 February 2017. Your response should be sent to me by email.  

If the Company does not provide a suitable response within this timeframe to each of the questions and 
requests for information above, ASX reserves the right to terminate the Company’s admission to the 
official list for breach of the Listing Rules. 

You should note that if the information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX 
under Listing Rule 3.1 and it does not fall within the exceptions mentioned in Listing Rule 3.1A, the Company’s 
obligation is to disclose the information “immediately”. This may require the information to be disclosed 
before the deadline set out above. 

ASX reserves the right to release a copy of this letter and your response on the ASX Market Announcements 
Platform under Listing Rule 18.7A. Accordingly, your response should be in a form suitable for release to the 
market. 

Finally, ASX would remind you that an officer or employee of a listed entity who gives, or authorises or 
permits the giving of, materially false or misleading information to ASX: 

 knowingly, breaches section 1309(1) of the Corporations Act, which is a criminal offence punishable 
by a fine of up to 200 penalty units and/or imprisonment for up to 5 years; or 

 without taking reasonable steps to ensure that the information was not false or misleading, breaches 
section 1309(2) of the Corporations Act, which is a criminal offence punishable by a fine of up to 
100 penalty units and/or imprisonment for up to 2 years. 
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If you have any queries regarding any of the above, please contact me immediately.  

Yours sincerely, 

[sent electronically without signature] 

Isabella Wong 
Adviser, Listings Compliance (Sydney) 
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